purchase consideration and allocation of fair value is still subject to post-closing adjustments and the Company is still
gathering and evaluating available information to determine if further adjustments are needed. The Scendia acquisition
contributed net revenues of $6.0 million and net income of $1.0 million from acquisition through December 31, 2022.

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

The unaudited pro forma financial information in the table below summarizes the combined results of operations of the
Company and Scendia as though the acquisition had occurred as of January 1, 2021. The pro forma financial information
is presented for informational purposes only and is not indicative of the results of operations that would have been achieved
if the acquisition had taken place at the beginning of each period presented nor is it indicative of future results. The
following pro forma financial information presented includes adjustments for net revenue and cost of goods sold related to
transactions between the Company and Scendia that have been eliminated, as well as the pro forma depreciation and
amortization charges from acquired tangible and intangible assets for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

   Year Ended December 31,
   2022   2021
Net Revenue .....   $ 51,770,977   $ 30,783,017
Net Loss .....   $ (7,356,563 )   $ (8,344,339 )

NOTE 6 – INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The carrying values of the Company’s intangible assets were as follows for the periods presented:

   December 31, 2022   December 31, 2021

   Accumulated   Accumulated
   Cost   Amortization   Net   Cost   Amortization   Net

Amortizable Intangible Assets:
Product Licenses .....   $ 4,793,879   $ (980,583 )  $ 3,813,296   $ 4,193,879   $ (586,541)   $ 3,607,338
Patents and Other IP .....   21,935,580   (1,492,057 )   20,443,523   1,610,111   (551,285)   1,058,826
Customer relationships and other .....   7,947,332   (694,171 )   7,253,161   127,492   (65,686)   61,806

Total .....   $ 34,676,791   $ (3,166,811 )  $ 31,509,980   $ 5,931,482   $ (1,203,512)   $ 4,727,970

In March 2021, the Company issued 20,834 shares of its common stock to Rochal for a $750,000 milestone payment
required per the terms of a licensing agreement with Rochal. The payment became due upon the Company’s public offering
of common stock in February 2021. The milestone payment was recorded as an addition to intangible assets.

As of December 31, 2022, the weighted-average amortization period for finite-lived intangible assets was 14.3 years.
Amortization expense related to intangible assets was $1,963,299 and $376,404 for the year ended December 31, 2022 and
2021, respectively. The estimated remaining amortization expense as of December 31, 2022 for finite-lived intangible